

ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVII

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 10582/2017

ULHASNAGAR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VANASHAKTI PUBLIC TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 19148/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 53816/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 133836/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 125629/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 111855/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 50097/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 26892/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 66013/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 143140/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 19576/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 66011/2017 - PERMISSION TO BRING ON RECORD ADDITIONAL FACTS AND DOCUMENTS, IA No. 125628/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 101251/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 182803/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 50096/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 66789/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 66012/2017 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 10794/2017 (XVII)

(IA No. 16717/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 58914/2019 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 65953/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 65956/2017 - PERMISSION TO BRING ON RECORD ADDITIONAL FACTS AND DOCUMENTS, IA No. 66786/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 65951/2017 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 10795/2017 (XVII)

(IA No. 69857/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 69863/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 10796/2017 (XVII)

(IA No. 71409/2017 - EX-PARTE STAY)

C.A. No. 4635/2022 (XVII)

(IA No. 127919/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES, IA No. 89828/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE

IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 89830/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.,
IA No. 150632/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 104338/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 89826/2022 - STAY
APPLICATION)

Date : 24-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s): Mr. Sudhanshu Choudhary, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR
Ms. Prerna Priyadarshini, Adv.
Mr. Syed Faraz Alam, Adv.
Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Aayushman Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ivo D'costa, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Swain, Adv.

Mr. Aman Varma, AOR
Ms. Riya Wasade, Adv.

Mr. S.C. Birla, AOR
Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.

Mrs. Madhvi Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Saket Mone, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR
Mr. Vishesh Kalra, Adv.
Mr. Lenpithang Sithlou, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ayushma Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv.
Mr. D.P. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tara Elizabeth Kurien, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
Mr. Zaman Ali, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mrs. Vatsala Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. T.S. Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Nirbhay Shankar Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR
Mr. G. Pal, Adv.
Ms. Shyamali Gadre, Adv.
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. S. C. Birla, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List for hearing 3rd April, 2025.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 10582/2017

ULHASNAGAR MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

VANASHAKTI PUBLIC TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 19148/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 53816/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 133836/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 125629/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 111855/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 50097/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 26892/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA No. 66013/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 143140/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 19576/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 66011/2017 - PERMISSION TO BRING ON RECORD ADDITIONAL FACTS AND DOCUMENTS, IA No. 125628/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 101251/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 182803/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 50096/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 66789/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 66012/2017 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 10794/2017 (XVII)

(IA No. 16717/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 58914/2019 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA No. 65953/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 65956/2017 - PERMISSION TO BRING ON RECORD ADDITIONAL FACTS AND DOCUMENTS, IA No. 66786/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 65951/2017 - STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 10795/2017 (XVII)

(IA No. 69857/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 69863/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 10796/2017 (XVII)

(IA No. 71409/2017 - EX-PARTE STAY)

C.A. No. 4635/2022 (XVII)

(IA No. 127919/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES, IA No. 89828/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 89830/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 150632/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

**DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 104338/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE
ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 89826/2022 - STAY
APPLICATION)**

Date : 24-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN**

For Appellant(s): Mr. Sudhanshu Choudhary, Sr. Adv.

**Mr. Ninad Laud, Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR
Ms. Prerna Priyadarshini, Adv.
Mr. Syed Faraz Alam, Adv.
Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Aayushman Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ivo D'costa, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Swain, Adv.**

**Mr. Aman Varma, AOR
Ms. Riya Wasade, Adv.**

**Mr. S.C. Birla, AOR
Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.**

**Mrs. Madhvi Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Saket Mone, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR
Mr. Vishesh Kalra, Adv.
Mr. Lenpithang Sithlou, Adv.**

For Respondent(s): Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Sr. Adv.

**Ms. Ayushma Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Himanshi Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv.
Mr. D.P. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tara Elizabeth Kurien, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
Mr. Zaman Ali, Adv.**

**Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mrs. Vatsala Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR**

**Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR**

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. T.S. Sabarish, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Nirbhay Shankar Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Soumik Ghosal, AOR
Mr. G. Pal, Adv.
Ms. Shyamali Gadre, Adv.
Ms. Nishi Sangtani, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Mr. S. C. Birla, AOR

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Subrat Birla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List for hearing 3rd April, 2025.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)